## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

#### **CHAPTER 243**

AN ACT Relating to Release and Discharge of Persons Acquitted by Reason of Mental Disease or Mental Defect.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 15, § 104, repealed and replaced. Section 104 of Title 15 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by chapter 555 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 104. Release and discharge, hearing, payment of fees

The head of the institution in which a person is placed under section 103 shall, annually, forward to the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections a report containing the opinion of a staff psychiatrist as to the mental condition of such person, stating specifically whether he may be released or discharged without likelihood that he will cause injury to himself or to others due to mental disease or mental defect. The report shall also contain a brief statement of the reasons for the opinion. The commissioner shall forthwith file the report in the Superior Court for the county in which the person is hospitalized. The court shall review each such report and, if it is made to appear by the report that any such person may be ready for release or discharge, the court shall set a date for and hold a hearing on the issue of the person's readiness for release or discharge. At the hearing, the court shall receive the testimony of at least one psychiatrist who has observed or treated such person and any other relevant testimony. If, after hearing, the court finds that such person may be released or discharged without likelihood that he will cause injury to himself or to others due to mental disease or mental defect, the court shall order, as applicable:

- 1. Release. Release from the institution subject to conditions deemed appropriate by the court not limited to, but which may include out-patient treatment, to continue until terminated by the court, subject to annual review by the court and which may include supervision for one year by the State Division of Probation and Parole, which supervision, upon review by the court at the expiration of such period, may be extended for one year; or
- 2. Discharge. Discharge from the custody of the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections.

The term "release" as used in this section shall mean termination of institutional in-patient residency and return to permanent residency in the community. The nature and scope of the treatment program of persons hospitalized under section 103 preceding release, including the grant of trial visits not exceeding 14 days at any one time, shall be determined by the professional hospital staff designated for such purpose by the superintendent.

A report shall be forwarded and filed and hearings shall be held in accordance with the first paragraph of this section without unnecessary delay when, at any time, it is the opinion of a staff psychiatrist that a patient hospitalized under section 103 may be released or discharged without likelihood that he

will cause injury to himself or to others due to mental disease or mental defect.

A person hospitalized under section 103, or his spouse or next of kin, may petition the Superior Court for the county in which such person is hospitalized for a hearing under this section. Upon receiving such petition, the court shall request and be furnished by the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections a report on the mental condition of such person, as described in the first paragraph of this section. A hearing shall be held on each such petition, and release or discharge, if ordered, shall be in accordance with the first paragraph of this section. If release or discharge is not ordered, a petition shall not be filed again for the release or discharge of such person for 6 months. Any person released under this section or his spouse or next of kin may at any time after 6 months from such release petition the Superior Court for the county in which he was hospitalized for his discharge under this section. If discharge is not ordered, a petition for discharge may not be filed again for 6 months.

Any person released under subsection I, who fails to comply with the conditions of release ordered by the court or whose rehospitalization, due to the likelihood that he will cause injury to himself or others due to mental disease or mental defect, is considered necessary, upon the verified petition of any interested person, may be brought before any Justice of the Superior Court upon his order. In each such case, hearing shall be held for the purpose of reviewing the mental condition of such person and the order for release. The court may order such person detained for observation and treatment, if appropriate, at the hospital from which he was released pending such hearing, which detention shall not exceed 14 days. The psychiatrist responsible for such observation and treatment, if any, shall report to the court prior to such hearing as to the mental condition of such person, indicating specifically whether such person can remain in the community without likelihood that he will cause injury to himself or others due to mental disease or mental defect. The court shall receive the testimony of a psychiatrist who observed or treated such person during the period of detention and any other relevant testimony. Following hearing, the court may reissue, modify or rescind the previous order of release. Any person released under subsection I may be admitted to a hospital under any provisions of Title 34, chapter 191 while the order for release is in effect.

Notice of any hearing under this section shall be given to the county attorney and Attorney General at least 7 days before the hearing date.

Whenever a hearing is to be held under this section, the court shall determine whether the person whose release or discharge is in issue, is indigent. If the court finds that such person is indigent, it shall appoint counsel to represent such person in connection with such hearing. Fees for court-appointed counsel for services rendered in connection with any hearing held under this section, or appeal from a decision therein, and the fees of any expert witnesses called by the county attorney, Attorney General or on behalf of the person whose release or discharge is in issue, if indigent, shall be paid by the county commissioners of the county in which the trial resulting in acquittal by reason of mental disease or mental defect was held. Any such fee to be in order for payment shall be first approved by the justice presiding at the hearing held under this section.